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01. Adams Dairy Farm
02. Basehoar-Hock
03. Battersby, Matthew & Luann
04. Baugher, John H.
05. Baugher, John H.
06. Baugher, Nadine J.
07. Benner, Susan
08. Bittle, Ruby
09. Bowers-Burr, Gloria
10. 1899 Red and White
11. Bream, Philip & Patricia
12. Clearview Farms
13. Clowney, Thomas & Joanne
14. Dayhoff, Samuel
15. Dayhoff, Ellen
16. Arentz, Vernon etal
17. Five Star Video, Inc.
18. Hartlaub, Robert & Sam
19. Hess, John & Bonnie
20. Hess, John & Bonnie
21. Hoffman, James & Debra
22. Irvin, Harry & Debra
23. JPC Partners
24. Kehr, Dave
25. Keiser, Dennis & Linda
26. Keiser, Michael W.
27. Keller, Eric
28. King, Jeff & Kay
29. Hanover Shoe Farms. Inc.
30. Lefever, Robert S. I
31. Lerew, John
32. Michelman, Fred & Karen
33. Musselman, Mildred L.
34. Nell, Ray & Carol
35. Oyler, Thomas O. Il
36. Oyler, Jane Ann
37. Pennings, Francis
38. Burrier, David & Joy
39. Peters, Marion
40. Pisula, Paul
41. Pringle, Gilbert L.
42. Reichart, Ed & Nancy
43. Rhodes, Donald
44. Sanders, Ed & Susan
45. Frock, Terry & Anna
46. Schulteis Family
47. Scott, Dennis & Donna
48. Snyder, William & Loretta
49. Berg & Niner
50. Wenk, David R.
51. Kerney, Ryan & Alexia
52. Wolfe Estate, Art & Mary
53. Yingling, Craig & Connie
54. Zeigler, Scott
55. Hess, Jean
56. Slaybaugh, David
57. Ludwig, Frank & Bertha
58. Irvin, Harry & Debra
59. Kuntz, Raymond F.
60. Leer, Gary & Linda
61. Wolf, etal, Kenneth
62. Kuhn, Dave & Mary Margaret
63. Brown, Tim & Marcia
64. Wetzel, Shawn
65. Hermansen, Knud & Sons
66. Spahr, Lloyd A.
67. Musselman, Curt
68. Bross, Tom, Jr.
69. Leister, Donald
70. Brandstetter, Patricia
71. Rudolph, Wilson & Abigail
72. Arentz, Jay & Susan
73. Schulteis, Win & Winifred
74. Pulig, William & Cassandra
75. Keller, Michael & Nora
76. Wilkinson, Lawrence & Doris
77. O'Brien, Robert & Lydia
78. Rohrbaugh, Shirley
79. Sharrer, Richard R.
80. Slaybaugh, Wendy
81. Rohrer, Dwight & Rosanna
82. Sebright, Rodney
83. Arentz, Jay etal
84. Oyler, Susan T.
85. Oyler, Jerome P.
86. Oyler, William & Mary Ann
87. Bear Mt. Realty
88. Baugher, Douglas G.
89. Linebaugh, Tim A.
90. Clowney, Robert & Charlotte
91. Waybright, Beatrice
92. Three Springs Fruit Farm
93. Three Springs Fruit Farm
94. Stock, Earl & Debra
95. Hahn, Eugene
96. Lobaugh, Dean
97. Lobaugh, etal
98. Lobaugh, Vincent
99. Bynaker, Jackie
100. Knouse Fruitlands, Inc.
101. Wertz, Russell & Joyce
102. Baldwin, George
103. Myers, Lester & Fairy
104. Myers, Lester & Fairy
105. Smith, Glenn & Grace
106. Smith, Robert & Shirley
107. Masemer, Mervin & Patsy
108. Snyder, Arthur Lee & Barbara
109. Waybright, David P.
110. Bear Mt. Realty
111. Murren, Thomas & Marion
112. Keller, Jr., Carl & Cynthia
113. Grove, Nathan & Debra
114. Boyer, Lloyd
115. SMB Associates Inc.
116. Miller, D. Fred
117. Weaver Brothers
118. Barnes Charlie/Myers, Heidi
119. Linebaugh, Jimmie
120. Kehr, Ken & Heather
121. Sheeley, Joe & Fay
122. Showers, Matthew & Sonya
123. McBeth Estate, Mildred
124. Horner, John B.
125. Scarff Bros., C. Howard

126. McCleaf, Corey & Vicky
127. Jeffcoat, David & Deborah
128. Spahr, Larry

129. Wilhelm, Michael & Betsy
130. Grove, Nathan & Debra
131. Sauble/Weaver

132. Wenk, Dave & John

133. Williams, Duane

134. MacBeth, Donald etal
135. Keller, Mike & Nora

136. Spangler, Pauline

137. Lobaugh, Dean & Vince
138. Myers, Anna

139. Grimes, Mary

140. Welty, Lee

141.

Todt, Donald & Clara

142. Showers, Ricky & Beverly
143. Johnston, Thomas & Melinda
144. Guise, Paul & Linda

145. HBR Partnership

146. Wilkenson, Ed & Tina

147. Showers, Clair & Louetta
148. Brent, William & Debra

149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.

Sewell, Lori

The Spahr Farm

Pohiman, Bruce & Beverly
Roberts, etal, Chris

The Arentz Family

Keech, Juanita

Dayhoff, Samuel

Wolf, Randall

Arentz, Jean

LO1.
LO2.
LO3.
LO4.
LOS.
LO6.
LO7.
LO8.

LO9
L10.
L11.

L12.

L13.

L14.
L15.
L16.
L17.
L18.
L19.
L20.
L21.
L22.
L23.

Cole, Thomas & Doris
Paint the Wind, LLC *(Sterner)

Bross, Thomas, Jr.

Lerew Brothers *(AFT)

Seifert, Harry & June

Mclntire, Robert & Sharon
Dewar, Janet

Chesley, Winifred *(Schaefer)
Yohn/Hopkins *(Wilcox)
Baugher, John H.

Gantz, Larry & Francene

Berg, Mark & Temma

Morton, Jeffrey *(Willie & Mynra)
Lorenzo, Fred & Fran

Kuhn, Dave & Mary Margaret
Bross, Thomas, Jr.

Paint the Wind, LLC *(Sterner)
Martino, Anthony & Ursula
Wilcox, Clayton & Mary Louise
Bucher, C. Scott & Cynthia Jane
Stauffer, Wendy Ann

*(Greenholt, Richard & Shirley)

L24.
L25.
L26.
L27.
L28.
L29.
L30.

Weikert's Livestock Inc.

Leber, Scott *(Taylor)

Elliot, Robert & Kelly *(Sterner)
Freas, Arnold & Georgia

L85. Miller, William & Ann

L86. Bupp, Roger (Green Space)

L87. Bream, Daniel & Karen (Green Space)
L88. Bushey, Nancy (Green Space)

L89. Bushey, Nancy

L90. Littlestown Fish & Game

L91. Jeffcoat, David & Deborah

L92. South Branch Limited Partnership *(Kinsley)
L93. Knox, Linda

L94. Three Springs Fruit Farm *(Wenk)

L95. Payne, Andrew & Karen

L96. Kaiser, Robert & Hannah

L97. Spangler, Pauline

L98. Huffman, Rowland & Joan

L99. Arentz, Cristine (Green Space)
L100.Hartman, Waldo & Pat (Green Space)
L101.Green, Todd & Bonnie (Green Space)
L102.Siefken, Deb & Ralph (Green Space)
L103.Sewell, Lori

L104.Adamik, John & Pauline (Green Space)
L105.Guise & Smith (Green Space)

L106.Erb, Robert

L107.Koufos, Nick (Green Space)
L108.Weikert, George & Sandy

L109.Smith, Chris & Deb (Green Space)
L110.Rarrick, Mark & Katherine (Green Space)
L111.Shriver, Ernest, Linda & Ethan (Green Space)
L112.Boyer Nurseries & Orchards, Inc.
L113.Boyer Nurseries & Orchards, Inc.
*(original easement donor)

>Tijani, Tunde [(Kauffman) 44.125 acres preserved
in Franklin County]

Pigeon Hills Nature Preserve *(Alma Diehl)
Ingram, Jonathan & Suzanne *(Donohue)

]
Mount Joy Township Program
M-1. Mearns, Benjamin
M-1a.Mearns, Brian

M-2. Frederick, Mary

M-3. Reese, David & Alden
M-4. Newhart, Carol

M-5. Dayhoff, Ken & Mildred
M-6. Conover, Rhoda

M-7. Zeigler, G. Steven & Virginia
M-8. Miller & Gribble

M-9. Straley, Patricia
M-10.Yingling, Craig & Connie
M-11.Shelly, Galen

Rohrer, Dwight & Rosanna *(Raber/Martz)

Shea, David & Suzanne
Paddock, Jim etal -Marsh Creek

L30a.Griffiths, Jonathan & Elizabeth *(Paddock)

L31.
L32.
L33.
L34.
L35.
L36.

L37.
L38.
L39.
L40.
L41.

L41a.Halter, Martha (Halter/Bair) -Marsh Creek

L42.
L43.
L44.
L45.
L46.
L47.
L48.
L49.
L50.
L51.
L52.
L53.
L54.
L55.
L56.
L57.
L58.
L59.
L60.
L61.
L62.
L63.
L64.
L65.
L66.
L67.
L68.
L69.
L70.
L71.
L71a.
L72.
L73.
L74.
L75.
L76.
L77.
L78.
L79.
L80.
L81.
L82.
L83.

L83a.Sneeringer, Gerald & Regina (Smith)

L84.

~-Marsh Creek
Young, Ken & Pat
Harding, Roger & Laurie

Kirschenbaum, Alan & Victoria (Juditz)
Skopic, Charles & Lynn -Marsh Creek
Shields, Timothy & Tamera -Marsh Creek
L36a.Shroeder Family Farms, LLC *(Shields)

Kimple, Robert & Helen
Settle, Jack R.
Leonard, BC -Marsh Creek

Scott, Jackson, Bruss -Marsh Creek

Bair, Mary -Marsh Creek

Shrader, Larry & Wendy *(Swick)

Nealer, Kevin & Stephanie *(Shields)

English, Dave & Jane
Kime, Lynn & Sandy
Bynaker, Jackie *(Wisner)
Dayhoff, Kenneth

Person, Gardiner & Laura

Gettysburg Battlefield Preservation Assoc.

Paint the Wind, LLC *(Sterner)
Schlosser, Elliot & Mary

Scott, Philip -Marsh Creek
Rudulph, Stanley & Leah (Black)
Taylor, Howard & Deborah

Fox, Ronald & Carol *(Donovan)
Smith, Robert & Shirley

Dayhoff, Ken

Double B Partnership (Boyer)

Woods, William & Laurel -Marsh Creek

Neely, James & Jane
Millar/Kellner *(Weiser, Frederick)

Woods, William & Laurel -Marsh Creek

Scott, Margaret -Marsh Creek

Lynam Farms *(Penn Forestry Company)

Platt, Barbara

Houser, Ruth

Lane, Gary & Martina *(Sanders)
Finfrock, Barbara & Hankey, Joan
Leas, Sally & Leon *(Fred & Doris)
Penn Forestry Company

Bennett, Ron (Penn Forestry)
Bennett, Ron (Penn Forestry)
Machamer, John & Karen
McLaughlin, Matthew & Sherry
Johnson, Richard & Cameron
Paint the Wind, LLC (Sterner)
Moore, Thomas & Donna
Redding, J Riley & Mary

Shultz, Dean A.

McBeth, Mildred

Rothwell, Jed & Junko

Hamm, Tim & Sharon

Smith, Susan (Donald & Alice)

Bushey, Nancy (Green Space)

Legend

-Adams County Farmland
Preservation Program (19,990 acres)

Mount Joy Township Farmland
-Preservation Program (1,078 acres)

OLand Conservancy of
Adams County (LCAC) (8,111 acres)

-PA State Game Lands (1,900 acres)

Michaux State Forest (25,572 acres)
O-includes Tree Farm #1

QAg Security Area (ASA)**
(103,915 acres)

chttysburg National Military Park
Authorized Boundary and Eisenhower
Historic Preservation Site (6,700 acres)

" Wetland Reserve Program (98 acres)

***(ASA is not a permanent protection

program)
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